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Key financials (Y/E Mar) (Rs bn) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Net interest income  447  457  472  534  602  

Pre-provisioning profit 310  324  310  358  407  

PAT   178   196   195   210   231  

EPS (Rs)  34.4   37.8   37.7   40.6   44.7  

NIM (%)  3.2   2.9   2.7   2.7   2.7  

Cost-Income (%)  47.7   47.9   50.8   49.6   48.9  

RoE (%)  16.9   15.7   13.5   13.1   13.0  

RoA (%)  1.2   1.2   1.0   1.0   1.0  

Advances growth (%)  13.3   13.5   14.0   14.0   14.0  

GNPA (%)  2.9   2.3   2.0   1.8   1.7  

CRAR (%)  16.3   17.2   16.4   15.6   15.0  

P / E (x)  8.7   7.9   7.9   7.4   6.7  

P / BV (x)  1.4   1.1   1.0   0.9   0.8  

P / ABV (x)  1.4   1.2   1.1   1.0   0.9  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Rating: BUY 

Target Price (12-mth): Rs.344 

Share Price: Rs.299 

 

Relative price performance 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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BOB Sensex

Key data BOB IN / BOB.BO 

52-week high / low Rs313 / 191 

Sensex / Nifty 82270 / 25321 

Market cap  Rs1561bn 

Shares outstanding  5171m 

 

Shareholding pattern (%) Dec'25 Sep'25 June'25 

Promoters 64.0 64.0  64.0  

- of which, Pledged - -  -    

Free float 36.0 36.0  36.0  

 - Foreign institutions 9.8 8.7 8.1 

 - Domestic institutions 18.7 18.9 18.8 

 - Public  7.5 8.4  9.2  

 

Change in Estimates  Target  Reco  

 
1 February 2026 

Bank of Baroda 

Sustained 1%+ RoA story with improving asset quality; BUY 

Bank of Baroda reported another quarter of >1% RoA along with healthy 
asset quality in Q3FY26, as gross/net slippages contained at 95/37bps. 
Credit growth accelerated ~580bps y/y, led by RAM and overseas book, 
reinforcing the bank’s ability to outgrow the system. Operating 
performance missed our estimates, due to 17bps sequential compression 
in NIM. However, margin is likely to recover from the next quarter on 
favourable deposit repricing and improved mix. Looking ahead, we 
expect credit growth to sustain ~150-200bps above the system, aided by 
non-corporate segments and steady profitability. We maintain BUY 
rating on the stock with a TP of Rs344, valuing it at 1x FY28e P/ABV. 

Asset Quality Remains Healthy: Asset quality remained healthy with lower 
slippages and higher write-offs driving 12bps q/q improvement in GNPA. 
Gross slippages moderated sequentially to Rs29.8bn (~1% of loans), while net 
slippages stayed stable at 37bps. Notably, credit cost guidance for FY26 was 
revised down to <0.6% from <0.75% earlier. The management indicated an 
ECL transition impact of ~60bps on CET-1. Post-transition, credit cost is likely 
to normalise at ~60bps. 

RoA to Remain >1% over FY26-28e: NIM fell by 17bps q/q, due to sharp 
fall in yields following 25bps rate cut. However, margin is likely to recover in 
Q4FY26, with the management guiding for NIM of >2.85%, led by favourable 
deposit repricing, as ~25% of TD book is yet to be repriced. We believe stable 
margin, strong fee income and moderate credit cost should aid healthy earning, 
with RoA/RoE seen at 1/13% over FY26-28e. Capital position remains 
comfortable, which offers headroom to absorb ECL transition and support 
above-system growth. 

Outlook and Valuation. We maintain BUY rating on the stock with a TP of 
Rs344, valuing it at 1x FY28e P/ABV. Key Risks: (a) Lumpy slippages in 
corporate book; (b) lower-than-estimated credit growth. 

 

Estimates revision (%)  FY27e FY28e 

Net interest income    (2.3)  (0.2) 

Pre-provisioning profit    (8.2)  (6.4) 

PAT   (32.6)  3.2  
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Quick Glance – Financials and Valuations

Fig 1 – Income Sstatement (Rs bn) 
Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Net interest income 447  457  472  534  602  

    NII growth (%) 8.1  2.1  3.3  13.1  12.8  

Non-interest income 145  166  158  176  196  

Income 592  623  630  709  797  

    Income growth (%) 15.2  5.2  1.1  12.7  12.4  

Operating expenses 283  299  320  352  390  

PPoP 310  324  310  358  407  

    PPoP growth (%) 15.3  4.7  -4.4  15.4  13.8  

Provisions 61  60  50  75  97  

PBT 249  265  261  282  310  

Tax 71  69  65  72  79  

PAT 178  196  195  210  231  

    PAT growth (%) 26.1  10.1  -0.2  7.7  9.9  

EPS (Rs)  34.4   37.8   37.7   40.6   44.7  

DPS (Rs)  7.6   8.4   8.3   8.9   9.8  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 2 – Balance Sheet (Rs bn) 
Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Share capital 10  10  10  10  10  

Reserves & surplus 1,112  1,359  1,511  1,675  1,856  

Deposits 13,351  14,720  16,192  18,378  20,859  

Borrowings 944  1,237  1,299  1,429  1,572  

Other Liabilities & Prov. 440  486  446  451  461  

Total liabilities 15,858  17,812  19,459  21,944  24,758  

      

Advances 10,658  12,096  13,789  15,719  17,920  

Investments 3,698  3,854  3,661  4,064  4,511  

Cash & bank balance 951  1,258  1,401  1,541  1,695  

Fixed & other assets 551  604  608  620  632  

Total assets 15,858  17,812  19,459  21,944  24,758  

No. of shares (m)  5,178   5,178   5,178   5,178   5,178  

     Deposits growth (%)  10.9   10.3   10.0   13.5   13.5  

   Advances growth (%)  13.3   13.5   14.0   14.0   14.0  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 

Fig 3 – Ratio Analysis (%) 
Y/E Mar FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

NIM  3.2   2.9   2.7   2.7   2.7  

Other inc. / total inc.  24.5   26.7   25.1   24.8   24.5  

Cost-income  47.7   47.9   50.8   49.6   48.9  

DPS (Rs)  7.6   8.4   8.3   8.9   9.8  

Credit-deposit  79.8   82.2   85.2   85.5   85.9  

Investment-deposit  27.7   26.2   22.6   22.1   21.6  

Gross NPA  2.9   2.3   2.0   1.8   1.7  

Net NPA  0.7   0.6   0.6   0.5   0.5  

Provision coverage  77.3   74.9   72.0   70.0   70.0  

BV (Rs)  216.7   264.5   293.9   325.6   360.4  

Adj. BV (Rs)  207.0   255.0   283.5   313.9   348.2  

CRAR (%)  16.3   17.2   16.4   15.6   15.0  

- Tier 1  14.1   14.8   14.3   13.8   13.4  

RoE  16.9   15.7   13.5   13.1   13.0  

RoA  1.2   1.2   1.0   1.0   1.0  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 4 – Price-to-Book Band 

 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

Fig 5 – 1-Year Fwd. Price-to-BV 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 6 – Price Movement 

 

Source: Bloomberg 
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  Earnings Concall Takeaways 

Management Guidance and Outlook 

◼ Overall credit growth guided at 11-13% with possible upside. 

◼ Deposit growth is guided at 9-11% with focus on low-cost deposits. 

◼ Corporate credit growth targeted at ~10%. 

◼ Full-year NIM guided at 2.85-3%. 

◼ Exit NIM is targeted at >2.85%. 

◼ Credit cost guided at 0.6% (from 0.75% earlier). 

◼ RoA is expected to remain >1%. 

◼ Domestic CD ratio is guided at 82-84%, while global CD ratio is guided 
at 86-88%. 

◼ Slippage ratio is guided at 1-1.25%. 

◼ Recoveries is targeted at Rs7-7.5bn/quarter. 

◼ LCR is targeted at ~120%. 

Operating Performance 

◼ Profit growth was entirely driven by core operations with no one-offs. 

◼ NII of Rs118bn was fully operational. 

◼ Interest on I-T refunds impacted margin by 5-6bps. 

◼ No one-off recovery in Q3FY26. 

◼ Loan book growth remained completely organic. 

◼ About 25% of TD book is yet to be repriced. 

◼ LCR stood at 116% vs. 120% (target) due to sale of investments to take 
advantage of yield movements. 

Liquidity, Balance Sheet & Repricing 

◼ Interest income includes Rs2.7-2.8bn from I-T refund. 

◼ Labour code impact was at Rs8-9 crore. 

ECL & Capital Impact 

◼ Rs10bn floating provisioning was created to strengthen buffers under 
ECL and intends to continue building ECL-related buffers. 

◼ Incremental ECL provisioning could raise credit cost by ~18 bps, within 
the 0.6% guidance. 

◼ ECL impact on CRAR estimated at ~60bps, spread over the next 5 
years. 
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  Key Highlights 

Quarterly Snapshot 

Fig 7 – Income Statement 

(Rs bn)  Q2 FY25   Q3 FY25   Q4 FY25   Q1 FY26   Q2FY26   Q3FY26  

Interest income  303   309   311   311   315   317  

Interest expense  186   195   196   197   196   199  

NII  116   114   115   114   120   118  

      y/y growth (%)  7.4   2.8   (2.5)  (1.4)  2.7   3.4  

Non-interest income  52   38   47   47   35   36  

Total income  168   152   162   161   155   154  

    y/y growth (%)  12.0   9.2   1.5   14.4   (7.9)  1.4  

Operating expenses  73   75   81   79   79   80  

    of which, staff cost  40   42   43   43   41   41  

PPoP  95   77   81   82   76   74  

    y/y growth (%)  18.2   9.3   0.3   15.0   (20.1)  (3.7) 

Total provisions  23   11   16   20   12   8  

PBT  71   66   66   63   63   66  

Tax  19   17   15   17   15   15  

PAT  52   48   50   45   48   51  

    y/y growth (%)  23.2   5.6   3.3   1.9   (8.2)  4.5  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 8 – Balance Sheet 

(Rs bn)  Q2 FY25   Q3 FY25   Q4 FY25   Q1 FY26   Q2FY26   Q3FY26  

Equity capital  10   10   10   10   10   10  

Reserves & Surplus  1,300   1,300   1,359   1,411   1,460   1,508  

Deposits  14,029   13,925   14,720   14,356   15,000   15,467  

Borrowings  1,290   1,290   1,237   1,199   1,339   1,289  

Other liabilities  521   625   486   578   455   533  

Total Liabilities  17,150   17,150   17,812   17,554   18,264   18,807  

    y/y deposits growth (%) 12.3 11.8 10.9 7.9 6.9 11.1 

    q/q deposits growth (%) 5.4 -0.7 5.7 -2.5 4.5 3.1 

Cash and cash balances  1,174   1,174   1,258   1,318   1,189   1,377  

Advances  11,513   11,513   12,096   11,866   12,583   13,251  

Investments  3,888   3,888   3,854   3,730   3,877   3,585  

Other assets  575   575   604   640   614   594  

Total Assets  17,150   17,150   17,812   17,554   18,264   18,807  

    y/y advances growth (%) 15.4 12.4 13.5 10.7 9.3 15.1 

    q/q advances growth (%) 7.4 0.0 5.1 -1.9 6.0 5.3 

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 9 – Loan Break-up (%) 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 10 – Retail Portfolio Break-up (%) 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 11 – Credit Growth vs. NIM (%) 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

 

Fig 12 – CASA Ratio vs. Deposits Growth 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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Fig 13 – C/I vs. NIM vs. CoF 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research  

 
Fig 14 – GNPA, NNPA and RoA 

 
Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 
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 Valuation 

We maintain BUY rating on the stock with a TP of Rs344, valuing it at 1x 
FY28e P/ABV. 

Fig 15 – Du Pont Analysis 

(%) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e 

Interest Income / Assets  7.4   7.2   6.8   6.8   6.8  

Interest Expense / Assets  4.5   4.5   4.3   4.3   4.3  

Net interest income / Assets  2.9   2.7   2.5   2.6   2.6  

Non-interest income / Assets  1.0   1.0   0.8   0.8   0.8  

Net revenues / Assets  3.9   3.7   3.4   3.4   3.4  

Operating expense / Assets  1.9   1.8   1.7   1.7   1.7  

PPoP / Assets  2.0   1.9   1.7   1.7   1.7  

Provision / Assets  0.4   0.4   0.3   0.4   0.4  

Taxes / Assets  0.5   0.4   0.3   0.3   0.3  

RoA  1.2   1.2   1.0   1.0   1.0  

RoAE  16.9   15.7   13.5   13.1   13.0  

Source: Company, Anand Rathi Research 

Fig 16 – Change in Estimates  

  FY27e FY28e 

 (Rs bn) New Old Change (%) New Old Change (%) 

Net interest income  534 546 (2.3) 602 603 (0.2) 

Pre-provisioning profit 358 390 (8.2) 407 435 (6.4) 

PAT 210 312 (32.6) 231 224 3.2 

Source: Anand Rathi Research 

Key Risks 

◼ Lumpy slippages from the corporate book.  

◼ Lower-than-estimated credit growth. 
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recommendations, if any, made herein are expression of views and/or opinions and should not be deemed or construed to be neither advice for the purpose of 
purchase or sale of any security, derivatives or any other security through ARSSBL nor any solicitation or offering of any investment /trading opportunity on behalf of 
the issuer(s) of the respective security (ies) referred to herein. These information / opinions / views are not meant to serve as a professional investment guide for the 
readers.  No action is solicited based upon the information provided herein. Recipients of this Report should rely on information/data arising out of their own 
investigations. Readers are advised to seek independent professional advice and arrive at an informed trading/investment decision before executing any trades or 
making any investments. This Report has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed by 
ARSSBL to be reliable. ARSSBL or its directors, employees, affiliates or representatives do not assume any responsibility for, or warrant the accuracy, completeness, 
adequacy and reliability of such information / opinions / views. While due care has been taken to ensure that the disclosures and opinions given are fair and 
reasonable, none of the directors, employees, affiliates or representatives of ARSSBL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive 
or exemplary damages, including lost profits arising in any way whatsoever from the information / opinions / views contained in this Report. The price and value of 
the investments referred to in this Report and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past 
performance is not a guide for future performance. ARSSBL does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax 
advisers regarding taxation aspects of any potential investment. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this Research only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views 
expressed in this Report. Research Report may differ between ARSSBL’s RAs and/ or ARSSBL’s associate companies on account of differences in research 
methodology, personal judgment and difference in time horizons for which recommendations are made. User should keep this risk in mind and not hold ARSSBL, its 
employees and associates responsible for any losses, damages of any type whatsoever. 

 

 

1

2
3 4 5

6

7

8

9

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

Ja
n-

23

M
ar

-2
3

M
ay

-2
3

Ju
l-2

3

S
ep

-2
3

N
ov

-2
3

Ja
n-

24

M
ar

-2
4

M
ay

-2
4

Ju
l-2

4

S
ep

-2
4

N
ov

-2
4

Ja
n-

25

M
ar

-2
5

M
ay

-2
5

Ju
l-2

5

S
ep

-2
5

N
ov

-2
5

Ja
n-

26

BOB



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

ARSSBL and its associates or employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the investments in/ security of company (ies) mentioned 
herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such investments/ securities of company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company 
(ies) these and other activities of ARSSBL and its associates or employees may not be construed as potential conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related 
information and opinions. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall ARSSBL and its associates or employees or any third party involved in, or related to computing 
or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. 

Details of Associates of ARSSBL and Brief History of Disciplinary action by regulatory authorities & its associates are available on our website i.e. www.rathionline.com 

Disclaimers in respect of jurisdiction: This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject ARSSBL to any 
registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction(s). No action has been or will be taken by ARSSBL in any jurisdiction (other than India), where any action for such 
purpose(s) is required. Accordingly, this Report shall not be possessed, circulated and/or distributed in any such country or jurisdiction unless such action is in compliance with 
all applicable laws and regulations of such country or jurisdiction. ARSSBL requires such recipient to inform himself about and to observe any restrictions at his own expense, 
without any liability to ARSSBL. Any dispute arising out of this Report shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts in India.  

Statements on ownership and material conflicts of interest, compensation - ARSSBL and Associates 

Answers to the Best of the knowledge and belief of ARSSBL/ its Associates/ Research Analyst who is preparing this report 

Research analyst or research entity or his associate or his relative has any financial interest in the subject company and the nature of such financial interest. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company, at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report? 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report? No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from 
the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant 
banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection 
with the research report 

No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative have served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. No 

ARSSBL/its Associates/ Research Analyst/ his Relative has been engaged in market making activity for the subject company. No 

 
NOTICE TO US INVESTORS: 

This research report is the product of Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report.  
The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States (U.S.) and are not associated person(s) of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and 
therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to 
otherwise comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances, and trading securities held by a 
research analyst account. 

Research reports are intended for distribution only to Major U.S. Institutional Investors as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a-6(a)(2).  If the recipient of this research report is not 
a Major U.S. Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated, 
and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person which is not a Major U.S. Institutional Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the 
Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to conduct certain business with Major U.S. Institutional Investors, Anand Rathi Share and Stock Brokers Limited 
has entered into a Strategic Partnership and chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer: Banc Trust Securities USA. Transactions in securities discussed in 
this research report should be affected through Banc Trust Securities USA. 

1. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not have been beneficial owners of the securities mentioned in this report. 

2. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not managed or co-managed a public offering of the securities mentioned in the report in the past 12 months. 

3. ARSSBL or its affiliates may have or not received compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities in the past 12 months and do not expect 
to receive compensation for investment banking services from the issuer of these securities within the next three months. 

4. However, one or more of ARSSBL or its Affiliates may, from time to time, have a long or short position in any of the securities mentioned herein and may buy or sell those 
securities or options thereon, either on their own account or on behalf of their clients. 

5. As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities. 

6. ARSSBL or its Affiliates may or may not, to the extent permitted by law, act upon or use the above material or the conclusions stated above, or the research or analysis on 
which they are based before the material is published to recipients and from time to time, provide investment banking, investment management or other services for or solicit to 
seek to obtain investment banking, or other securities business from, any entity referred to in this report. 

© 2026. This report is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. All material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is 
under copyright to ARSSBL. None of the material, its content, or any copy of such material or content, may be altered in any way, transmitted, copied or reproduced (in whole or 
in part) or redistributed in any form to any other party, without the prior express written permission of ARSSBL. All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or service marks or registered trademarks or service marks of ARSSBL or its affiliates, unless specifically mentioned otherwise.  

As of the publication of this report, ARSSBL does not make a market in the subject securities.  

Registration granted by SEBI, Enlistment as RA and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Additional information on recommended securities/instruments is available on request.  

Compliance officer: Deepak Kedia, email id: deepakkedia@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7000 
Grievance officer: Madhu Jain, email id: grievance@rathi.com, Contact no. +91 22 6281 7191 

ARSSBL registered address: Express Zone, A Wing, 10th Floor, Western Express Highway, Diagonally Opposite Oberoi Mall, Malad (E), Mumbai – 400097. 
Tel No: +91 22 6281 7000 | Fax No: +91 22 4001 3770 | CIN: U67120MH1991PLC064106. 

 




